

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HINDU AMERICAN FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

SUNITA VISWANATH, RAJU RAJAGOPAL,
RASHEED AHMED, JOHN PRABHUOSS, AND
AUDREY TRUSCHKE,

Defendants.

Civ. No. 21-cv-01268 (APM)

Oral Argument Requested

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION OF DEFENDANT JOHN PRABHUOSS TO DISMISS
THE COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(6)**

HOLWELL SHUSTER & GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Avenue, 14th Floor
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (646) 837-5151

Dated: New York, New York
November 12, 2021

Attorneys for Defendant John Prabhudoss

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. HAF HAS FAILED TO ALLEGE A CIVIL CONSPIRACY..... 3

II. HAF HAS FAILED TO ALLEGE A DEFAMATION CLAIM 8

 A. HAF Has Failed to Allege Falsity..... 8

 B. HAF Has Failed to Allege Actual Malice..... 13

 C. HAF Has Failed to Allege Special Damages or Defamation Per Se 18

III. LEAVE TO AMEND SHOULD BE DENIED 20

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp.,
975 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 12

Acosta Orellana v. CropLife Intern.,
711 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2010)..... *passim*

Arpaio v. Cottle,
404 F. Supp. 3d 80 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 17

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 6

Black Lives Matter D.C. v. Trump,
2021 WL 2530722 (D.D.C. June 21, 2021)..... 5

Browning v. Clinton,
292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 19

Bush v. Butler,
521 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 3

BYD Company, Ltd. v. Alliance for Am. Mfg.,
2021 WL 3472386 (D.D.C. Aug. 6, 2021) 14, 15, 17

Croixland Properties Ltd. P’ship v. Corcoran,
174 F.3d 213 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 9

Executive Sandwich Shoppe, Inc. v. Carr Realty Corp.,
749 A.2d 724 (D.C. 2000) 3

Francis v. Perez,
256 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 20

Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Google, Inc.,
368 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 5

Greenbelt Coop. Publ’g Assn. v. Bresler,
398 U.S. 6 (1970)..... 11

Harte-Hanks Commcn’s v. Connaughton,
491 U.S. 657 (1989)..... 15

Hearts with Haiti, Inc. v. Kendrick,
2015 WL 4065185 (D. Me. July 2, 2015)..... 18

Hourani v. Mirtchev,
796 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 6

Hutchinson v. Proxmire,
443 U.S. 111 (1979)..... 11

Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Grp.,
822 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 15, 16

Johnson v. Metropolitan Direct Prop. & Casualty Ins. Co.,
2019 WL 176851 (D.D.C. Jan. 11, 2009)..... 4, 5, 6

Knowlton v. United States,
111 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999)..... 5

Kurd v. Republic of Turkey,
374 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 5, 6

Lohrenz v. Donnelly,
350 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 14, 15

Mattiaccio v. DHA Group, Inc.,
20 F. Supp. 3d 220 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 3

McBryde v. Amoco Oil Co.,
404 A.2d 200 (D.C. 1979) 3

McFarlane v. Sheridan Square Press, Inc.,
91 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 13, 16

McMullen v. Synchrony Bank.,
164 F. Supp. 3d 77, 97 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 4

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.,
497 U.S. 1 (1990)..... 10

Moldea v. N.Y. Times Co.,
22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 12

NAACP v. USPS,
496 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 18

<i>Nunes v. WP Company LLC</i> , 513 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	20
<i>Ollman v. Evans</i> , 750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Safex Foundation v. Safeth, Ltd.</i> , 2021 WL 1167266 (D.D.C. Mar. 26, 2021).....	19
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	13
<i>Tah v. Global Witness Publ’g</i> , 991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Tavoulareas v. Piro</i> , 817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Trudeau v. FTC</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Weyrich v. New Republic, Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>White v. United States</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2011).....	3
<i>Zimmerman v. Al Jazeera Am.</i> , 246 F. Supp. 3d 257 (D.D.C. 2017).....	7, 8
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	20
